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BOLTON INLAND WETLANDS COMMISSION 
SPECIAL MEETING 

7:00 P.M., MONDAY, JUNE 30, 2025 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

 
Inland Wetlands Commission Members Present Via Zoom:   Chair Ross Lally, Vice Chair 
James Loersch (7:08 p.m.), Member Diane DeNunzio, Member Michael McDonnell. Absent 
was Member David Lynn. 
 
Staff Present Via Zoom: Wetlands Agent Alyssa Barroso, Board Clerk Mary Johnston 
Others Present Via Zoom:  Jon Boynton, Edward Cooper, Ken Boynton 
 
1.  Approval of Agenda 
M. McDonnell MOVED to approve the agenda. D. DeNunzio SECONDED. MOTION 
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 4:0:0.  
 
2. Public Comment 
None. 
 
3. Approval of Minutes 
3a. May 25, 2025, Special Meeting 
M. McDonnell MOVED to approve May 25, 2025, Special Meeting Minutes. D. DeNunzio 
SECONDED. MOTION CARRIED 4:0:0.  
 
4. New Business 
4a. IW-25-8 – Edward Cooper – 79 Hatfield Dr – Construction of Above-Ground Pool and 
Deck 
A. Barroso reported this application is for an 18-foot round above-ground pool (250 sq ft) 
and a 24 x 20 deck (480 sq ft). Distance from the wetlands and watercourses currently 50 
fee and proposed distance is 48 feet. There is no anticipated impact on the wetlands, 
watercourses, and the regulated areas. Minimal groundwork required with no anticipated 
impact. A. Barroso stated she suggested using straw waddles for erosion controls. E. 
Cooper stated he will be seeding the entire area afterwards. The Commission asked about 
the drainage from the pool. E. Cooper replied he will control the rate of water from the pool 
when drained. 
 
J. Loersch MOVED to delegate this application to the Wetlands Agent to work with the 
applicant on drainage, seeding and erosion controls. M. McDonnell SECONDED the 
motion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 4:0:0. 
 
5.Old Business 
5a. IW-25-7 – Eric Petersen (Jon Boynton) – 61 Vernon Rd – Construction of Single-
Family Home 
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A. Barroso reported this application is for a single-family house and a portion of the 
driveway within 100 feet of Bolton Lake. This application proposes no wetland disturbances 
but proposes 0.18 acres of disturbance within the upland review area. The plan includes 
erosion and sediment control measures to protect the lake and adjacent properties from 
sedimentation from construction activities. R. Lally stated the lot is overgrown and the 
challenge will be the slope to the waterline of Bolton Lake. The Commission discussed 
erosion controls for this slope. A. Barroso suggested using waddles with crushed stone to 
hold the waddles in place. R. Lally suggested adding a fence in the water to catch silt from 
the slope. M. McDonnell suggested extending the silt fence along the property to the right 
and to include this extension in the plans. The Commission could not act on this 
application as the 60-day action date has not been met. The Commission will hold a 
special meeting next week to consider this application.  
 
J. Loersch MOVED to table IW-25-7, 61 Vernon Rd. M. McDonnell SECONDED the motion. 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 4:0:0. 
 
5b. Cease and Correct – Alexey Ouzonov & Tenant – 37 Notch Road – Debris in 
Wetlands 
A. Barroso reported this item is still in the process of being resolved. George Logan should 
finish the delineation this week. A. Barroso said more information will come after meeting 
with A. Ouzonov and figure out the next steps.  
  
6. Wetlands Agent Report 
A. Barroso reported all ongoing projects are going well. A. Barroso stated she has received 
a few neighbor complaints on Shady Lane due to drainage issues. A. Barroso stated she 
sent a letter to the homeowner but did not receive a response. R. Lally suggested sending 
another letter requesting a response and if no response is received, a violation letter will be 
sent. The Commission discussed re-establishing the Permit Activity Report. A. Barroso will 
begin providing this information in the next packet.  
 
180 Bolton 
A. Barroso reported everything has been stabilized on the property.  
 
148 Brandy St. 
A. Barroso reported the in-ground pool and sport court construction is going well. 
 
65 Shoddy Mill 
A. Barroso reported there is nothing new to report and is going well. 
 
A. Barroso stated she has been advising and consulting with the developers of future 
projects at 51 Loomis Road and 11 Stoney Road.  
 
A. Barroso stated she will check with the owner of 1 Notch Road regarding trucks driving in 
and out of the property. 
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7. Other 
7a. Appropriate CACIWC Membership Funds for FY25-26 
J. Loersch MOVED to appropriate CACIWC Membership Funds for FY25-26 in the amount of 
$75.00. D. DeNunzio SECONDED the motion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 4:0:0. 
 
7b. Ongoing Discussion & Review of Proposed Updates to Wetlands Regulations 
 R. Lally stated this item has been on the Selectmen’s agenda then removed due to the 
Selectmen’s consideration of the FY25/FY26 Budget and Referendum. The Commission will 
work to get these items on a future Selectmen’s agenda.  
 
The Inland Wetlands Commission will hold a Special Meeting on Monday, July 7, 2025, 
at 7:00 p.m. to consider 1W-25-7, 61 Vernon Rd.  
 
8. Adjournment:  D. DeNunzio MOVED to adjourn the meeting at 8:04 p.m. M. McDonnell 
SECONDED the motion. MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 4:0:0. 
 
Respectfully submitted by Mary J. Johnston 
Mary J. Johnston   
 
Please see the Minutes of subsequent meetings for corrections to these Minutes and any 
corrections hereto.  
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CHAPTER 3 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND USE

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

302.1 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION S2

FLOOR LOADS

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

TABLE R301.5 MINIMUM  UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOAD 40 lb/ft2

FLOOR DEAD LOAD 20 lb/ft2

FLOOR TOTAL LOAD 60 lb/ft2

TABLE R301.7 FLOOR MEMBER DEFLECTION L/360

CHAPTER 16 SEISMIC DESIGN CRITERIA

FORMULA ELEMENT DESIGN CRITERIA

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY B

BUILDING RISK CATEGORY II

SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1 lf

SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATOR Ss 0.180

SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATOR S1 0.064

DAMPED DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATOR Sds 0.192

DAMPED DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATOR Sd1 0.1020

DESIGN BASE SHEAR V=0.064 x W

SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT Cs 0.0640

RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENT R 3.0000

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

CHAPTER 16 ROOF LOAD DESIGN CRITERIA

FORMULA ELEMENT DESIGN CRITERIA

MINIMUM ROOF LIVE LOAD 16 lb/ft2

ROOF DEAD LOAD 12 lb/ft2

GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg 30 lb/ft2

FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD Pf 24.5 lb/ft2

SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce 1.0

SNOW IMPORTANCE FACTOR Is 1.0

THERMAL FACTOR Ct 1.0000

DRIFT SURCHARGE LOADS Pd

WIDTH OF SNOW DRIFTS W

ROOF TOTAL LOAD 58 lb/ft2

CHAPTER 16 WIND DESIGN

FORMULA ELEMENT DESIGN CRITERIA

ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED Vult 120 mph

NOMINAL DESIGN WIND SPEED Vasd 93 mph

BUILDING RISK CATEGORY II

WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY B

INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT Gcpi 0.18

COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES 12.38 lb/ft2

GOVERNING BUILDING CODES

YEAR CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE

2021 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NFPA 70)

2017 ICC A 117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

1
4"=1' OR AS NOTED

AK

CD1

SHEATHING FASTENING SCHEDULE

  MINIMUM NAIL 8d COMMON

  MINIMUM PANEL SPAN RATING (in) 24
16

  MINIMUM NOMINAL PANEL THICKNESS (in) 7/16

  MAXIMUM WALL STUD SPACING (in) 16

  PANEL NAIL EDGE SPACING (inches on center) 6

  PANEL NAIL FIELD SPACING 6

  WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY B

  MAXIMUM NOMINAL DESIGN WIND SPEED (mph) 150

HEADER SCHEDULE

SPAN ASSEMBLY

  UP TO 4' 2 PLY DF 2X10

 OVER 4' TO 8' 3 PLY DF 2X12

  OVER 8' TO 12' SEE PLAN

BOLTON HIGH SCHOOL
72 BRANDY ST
BOLTON, CT

CHAPTER 6 TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

602.5 CONSTRUCTION TYPE V (FIVE) B

TABLE 601 REQUIRED FIRE RATING 0 HR

A/C

ABV

ACT

ADJ

AFF

AHU

ALT

ALUM

APPROX

B/S

B/W

BD
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BIT

BLDG

BLK

BOT

BR

BRG

BRZ
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DET

AIR CONDITIONING

ABOVE
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DETAIL
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DRAWING

EACH
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EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEM

ELEVATION

ELECTRICAL

ELEVATOR
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ENGINEER
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EQUIPMENT

ELECTRICAL WATER COOLER
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DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DIAMETER

DIAGONAL
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FLR
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GA

GALV
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GWB

FOUNDATION

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FINISH

FLASHING

FLOOR
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FRAME

FIRE-TREATED

FOOTING

FUTURE
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GRAB BAR

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
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EXTERIOR
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FLOOR DRAIN

HC

HD

HDWRE

HM
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HGT

HTG

HVAC

ID

HOLLOW CORE

HAND DRYER

HARDWARE

HOLLOW METAL

HANDRAIL

HEIGHT

HEATING

HEATING, VENTILATING, AIR COND.

INSIDE DIAMETER

ABBREVIATION ITEM

INCL

INFO

INSUL

INCLUDING

INFORMATION

INSULATION

LAM

LAV

LCC

LH

LT

LTL

LVR

MAN

MAS

MAX

MECH

MEM

MFG

MIN

MIR

MISC

MLDNG

MO

MTL

MULL

NIC

NOM

LAMINATE

LAVATORY

LEAD-COATED COPPER

LEFT HAND

LIGHT

LINTEL

LOUVER

MANUFACTURER

MASONRY

MAXIMUM

MECHAINCAL

MEMBRANE

MANUFACTURING

MINIMUM

MIRROR

MISCELLANEOUS

MOULDING

MASONRY OPENING

METAL

MULLION

NOT IN CONTRACT

NOMINAL

NTS

OA

OC

OD

OPNG

OPP

PLAM

PNT

PREFAB

PREFIN

PSI

PTD

PTN

PTR

PVC

PVMNT

QT

RSR

RBR

RD

REF

REFR

REINF

REM

REQD

RET

REV

RFG

RH

RM

RO

SS

SC

SCH

SD

SHT

SIM

SKLT

SND

SPECS

ST

STL

STOR

STRUCT

SUSP

SV

SYS

T&G

TEL

TEMP

THK

THR

TPD

TYP

UC

UON

VB

VCT

VERT

VIF

VWC

WD

WG

WMF

WP

WR

WC

REC

NOT TO SCALE

OVERALL

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OPENING

OPPOSITE

PLASTIC LAMINATE

PAINT

PREFABRICATED

PREFINISHED

POUNDS PER SQAURE INCH

PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

PARTITION

PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE

POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

PAVEMENT

QUARRY TILE

RISER

RUBBER

ROOF DRAIN

REFERENCE

REFRIGERATOR

REINFORCED

REMOVE

REQUIRED

RECESSED

RETURN

REVISION

ROOFING

RIGHT HAND

ROOM

ROUGH OPENING

STAINLESS STEEL

SOLID CORE

SCHEDULE

SOAP DISPENSER

SHEET

SIMILAR

SKYLIGHT

SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER

SPECIFICATIONS

SOAP TRAY

STEEL

STORAGE

STRUCTURAL

SUSPENDED

SHEET VINYL

SYSTEM

TONGUE AND GROOVE

TELEPHONE

TEMPORARY

THICK

THRESHOLD

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

TYPICAL

UNDERCOUNTER

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VAPOR BARRIER

VINYL COMPOSITE TILE

VERTICAL

VERIFY IN FIELD

VINYL WALL COVERING

WOOD

WIRE GLASS

WELDED WIRE FABRIC

WATERPROOFING

WASTE RECEPTACLE

WATER CLOSET

ABBREVIATION ITEM

CHAPTER 10 MEANS OF EGRESS

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

TABLE 1004.5 OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR 5 (500 GROSS)

1005.3.2 EGRESS WIDTH 0.2 IN/OCCUPANT

1006.2 MAX. OCCUPANT LOAD -- ONE EXIT 29

1006.3.4(2) MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE 75 FT

CHAPTER 5 GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

502.1 BUILDING ADDRESS REQUIRED

TABLE 504.3 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FT

TABLE 504.4 ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE 2 (N.S.), 3 WITH SPKLR

TABLE 506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR 13,500 SF

TABLE 508.4 REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES N -- NOT REQUIRED

CHAPTER 8 -- INTERIOR FINISHES

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

TABLE 803.13 ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES CLASS C

CHAPTER 9 FIRE PROTECTION AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

903.2.7 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM NOT REQUIRED

903.2.7.2 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM NOT REQUIRED

TABLE 906.3(1) PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ONE TYPE 2-A

907.2.7 FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS NOT REQUIRED

CHAPTER 11 ACCESSIBILITY

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

TABLE 1105.1.1 POWER OPERATED DOOR NOT REQUIRED

1110.2 TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES EXCEPTION ONE

CHAPTER 18 SOILS AND FOUNDATIONS

CODE SECTION GOVERNING CODE LANGUAGE DESIGN CRITERIA

TABLE 1806.2 PRESUMPTIVE VERTICAL FOUNDATION PRESSURE 2,000 PSF

TABLE 1806.2 PRESUMPTIVE LATERAL BEARING PRESSURE 150 PSF/FT BELOW NAT GR.

TABLE 1806.2 PRESUMPTIVE LATERAL SLIDING COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION 0.25

TABLE 1807.1.6.2 MIN. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT NOT REQUIRED

TABLE 1808.8.1 MIN. CONCRETE CONPRESSIVE STRENGTH 2,500 PSI

CODE DATA

06.03.25
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1.  ALL WORK TO BE IN COMFORMANCE WITH
    ACI 318-95.
2.  ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED
    SOIL OR APPROVED STRUCTURAL BACKFILL
    COMPACTED TO 95% OPTIMUM DENSITY.
3.  SOIL BEARING CAPACITY IS ASSUMED TO BE
     2,000 PSI, SANDY/GRAVEL SOIL.
4.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
     PROTECTION OF THE WORK DURING CURING.
5.  REINFORCING STEEL BARS SHALL BE ASTM-615
    GRADE 60 DEFORMED BILLET STEEL.
6.  WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-A-185.
7.  VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO PLACEMENT
     OF REINFORCEMENTS AND CONCRETE.

TYPICAL STEP FOOTING
SCALE:  NONE

FOOTING

FOOTING

TOP WALL
 REINFORCEMENT

BOTTOM WALL
REINFORCEMENT

H

2H

T&B, TYP.

20d

20d

H

4' MAX

2' MAX

T.O.W.

SCALE: 1/4"=1'

FOUNDATION PLAN

FOUNDATION PLAN

1
4"=1' OR AS NOTED

AK

S1

CIP CONCRETE,
3,500 PSI 28
DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, TYP.

FOUNDATION WALL

10"

SCALE:  1/2" = 1'

10 MIL PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

FIN. GRADE ELE.

KEYWAY

x x x x x

CONTROL JOINT
SCALE: NONE

SAW CUT
1" DEEP, INFILL
WITH JOINT FILLER

TYPICAL CORNER
SCALE: NONE

LAP 40d, TYP.

#4 CONTINUOUS,
6 LOCATIONS, TYP.,

AS SHOWN

3'-6" MIN.

T.O.W. ELE. ?? AT DOORS

S1

2

SAWCUT, TYP.

DROP T.O.W. TO MATCH TOP OF SLAB,
TYP. 3 LOCATIONS.  COORDINATE
 WIDTH WITH DOOR
 CONTRACTOR.

2'-6"

6" CONCRETE SLAB

6X6XW2.1XW2.1 WWF

x x x x xx x x xx x x xx x x x

1'

CIP CONCRETE,
3,500 PSI 28
DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, TYP.

FOUNDATION WALL

1'

SCALE:  1/2" = 1'

10 MIL PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER

T.O.W. ELE.

FIN. GRADE ELE.

KEYWAY

3
4" ANCHOR BOLTS, 6' O.C., 2' FROM
CORNERS.,  8" EMBEDMENT

#4 CONTINUOUS,
6 LOCATIONS, TYP.,

AS SHOWN

3'-6" MIN.

S1

1

6" CONCRETE SLAB

6X6XW2.1XW2.1 WWF

x x x x xx x x xx x x xx x x x

6"
8" MIN

BOLTON HIGH SCHOOL
72 BRANDY ST
BOLTON, CT

06.03.25

6" CONCRETE SLAB
WITH 6X6X10X10 W WWF
OVER 10 MIL POLY V.B.

S1

2

S1

2

S1

2

S1

1

S1

1

S1

1

S1

1

24'

36'

1'

12'-6" 1'-9 12"
3'-11"1'-9"1'-9"1'-9 12" 12'-6"
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PLAN VIEW

1
4"=1' OR AS NOTED

AK

A1
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SCALE:  14" = 1'

DOOR SCHEDULE

DOOR SIZE JAMB SWING

1 12'x12' 6" V.I.F.
L2 3068

3

NOTES

HARDWARE SCHEDULE

HANDLE FUNCTION FINISH HINGES

CYL. LEVER SET ENTRY 1 12 PAIR

NOTESLEAF LEAF FINISHJAMB FINISH

W/ DEADBOLT
INSULATED HM

1

A3

6" V.I.F.
6" V.I.F.12'X12' INSULATED HM SECTIONAL OH SECTIONAL HDWRE LOCKING GARAGE

100

N

WE

S

2

A3

BOLTON HIGH SCHOOL
72 BRANDY ST
BOLTON, CT

06.03.25

12'12'

1

2

3

100

N

W E

S

12' 12'

PORTAL FRAMING
SEE DETAIL 1/A3,
TYP. 4 LOC.

3 PLY TJI 110 14" MICROLLAM
JOIN PER MFG. INSTRUCTIONS,
TYP. 2 LOC.

CRIPPLE HEAD STUDS
NOT SHOWN

SECTIONAL OH SECTIONAL HDWRE LOCKING GARAGE

1
2" OSB WALL
SHEATHING

DF 2X6 WALL
STUD, 16" O.C.

WALL FRAMING PLAN
SCALE:  14" = 1'

24'

36'

ROOF FRAMING PLAN
SCALE:  14" = 1'

WOOD ROOF TRUSS
DESIGN BY TRUSS MFG.  PROVIDE PLYWOOD
CLIPS ON SHEATHING AS REQUIRED.
PROVIDE ALL BRIDGING AND BLOCKING PER
WOOD TRUSS MFG.

5
8" CDX ROOF SHEATHING

PROVIDE H CLIPS AS REQUIRED

3'
EQ. EQ. EQ. EQ.



NCONECONSULTANTS

20 OLD SEA LANE
OLD SAYBROOK, CT  06475

203.687.6992
Andrewk.encon@gmail.com

ELEVATIONS

1
4"=1' OR AS NOTED

AK

A2

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

FRONT ELEVATION

REAR ELEVATION

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION BOLTON HIGH SCHOOL
72 BRANDY ST
BOLTON, CT

06.03.25

17'

0.06 EPDM ROOF.  FLASHING,REGLETS, TRIM
PER MFG. INSTRUCTIONS

GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT
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SECTION VIEW/DETAILS

BOLTON HIGH SCHOOL
72 BRANDY ST
BOLTON, CT

06.03.25

SECTION

xxxxx
1/2" ANCHOR BOLT, 6' O.C.,
AT EACH CORNER, 7" EMBEDMENT,6" MAX
FROM END OF PLATE MEMBER, WITH WASHERPT SILL PLATE OVER SILL LINER

VINYL CLAPBOARD, DOUBLE 5" PANEL,
OVER TYVEK VAPOR BARRIER.

TAPE ALL JOINTS.

1

A1

3 PLY 14" TJI 110 MICROLLAM

1
2" ANCHOR BOLTS, WITH WASHERS,
8" EMBEDMENT

DF 2X6.  FASTEN TO
HEADER WITH TWO ROWS 16D
NAILS, 3" O.C.

SST MSTC40 STRAP ON
INTERIOR WALL FACE

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

1
2" OSB.  FASTEN TO HEADER
WITH 8D NAILS, 3" GRID

2 JACK STUDS

2 KING STUDS

3 PLY 14" TJI 110 MICROLLAM

0.06 EPDM ROOF.  FLASHING,REGLETS, TRIM
PER MFG. INSTRUCTIONS

DF2X6 RAKE BLOCK

1X8 PINE WRAPPED IN ALUMINUM
BRAKE METAL



GOLDEN-DAVIES DEIRDRE 66 BRANDY ST BOLTON, CT 06043
POTTERTON RUSSELL L & ROBERT S JR & GLENN R & KAMA 41 BRENDA LN COVENTRY, CT 06238

SPELLMAN MICHAEL P 3 ROCCO RD BOLTON, CT 06043
BOLTON TOWN OF 222 BOLTON CENTER RD BOLTON, CT 06043

TYROL CATHERINE E 70 BRANDY ST BOLTON, CT 06043
BOLTON TOWN OF 222 BOLTON CENTER RD BOLTON, CT 06043

Adjacent Land Owners
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